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Hereby Danalock ApS declares that the radio equipment type GW-
SL in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU, 2015/863/EU, Radio 
Equipment Regulations 2017 and Restriction of the Use of Certain 
Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipments 
Regulation 2012. (EN)

Hiermit erklären  Danalock ApS, dass die Funkausrüstung GW-SL 
den Richtlinien 2014/53/EU, 2015/863/EU, Radio Equipment 
Regulations 2017 und Restrictions of the Use of Certain Hazardous 
Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipments Regulations 
2012 entspricht. (DE)

Le soussigné, Danalock ApS, déclare que l’équipement 
radioélectrique du type GW-SL est conforme à la directive 
2014/53/UE, 2015/863/UE, Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 et 
Restrictions of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical 
and Electronic Equipments Regulations 2012. (FR)

Hierbij verklaar ik, Danalock ApS, dat het type radioapparatuur 
GW-SL conform is met Richtlijn 2014/53/EU, 2015/863/EU, Radio 
Equipment Regulations 2017 en Restrictions of the Use of Certain 
Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipments 
Regulations 2012. (NL/BE) 

Herved erklærer, Danalock ApS at dennetype av radioutstyret 
GW-SL er i samsvar med direktive 2014/53/EU, 2015/863EU, Radio 
Equipment Regulations 2017 og Restrictions of the Use of Certain 
Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipments 
Regulations 2012. (NO)

Härmed försäkrar Danalock ApS att denna typ av radioutrustning, 
GW-SL, överensstämmer med direktiv 2014/53/EU, 2015/863/
EU, Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 och Restrictions of the 
Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic 
Equipments Regulations 2012. (SE)

Danalock ApS vakuuttaa, että radiolaitetyypi GW-SL on direktiivien 
2014/53/EU, 2015/863/EU, Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 ja 
Restrictions of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical 
and Electronic Equipments Regulations 2012 mukainen. (FI)

Hermed erklærer Danalock ApS, at radioudstyrstype GW-SL er i 
overensstemmelse med direktiv 2014/53/EU, 2015/863/EU, Radio 
Equipment Regulations 2017 og Restrictions of the Use of Certain 
Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipments 
Regulations 2012. (DK)

Il fabbricante, Danalock ApS, dichiara che i tipo di apparecchiatura 
radio GW-SL è conforme alla direttiva 2014/53/UE, 2015/863/
UE, Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 e Restrictions of the 
Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic 
Equipments Regulations 2012. (IT)

Por la presente, Danalock ApS, declara que el tipo de equipo 
radioeléctrico GW-SL es conforme con la Directivas 2014/53/UE, 
2015/863/UE, Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 y Restrictions of 
the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic 
Equipments Regulations 2012. (ES)

O(a) abaixo assinado(a), Danalock ApS, declara que o presente 
tipo de equipamento de rádio GW-SL está em conformidade com a 
Diretiva 2014/53/EU, 2015/863/EU, Radio Equipment Regulations 
2017 e Restrictions of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in 
Electrical and Electronic Equipments Regulations 2012. (PT)

+5 to + 35° C

868–869 MHz, 
RF Power: 12 mW
Receiver category: 2

4 x 3V CR123A
Lithium batteries

59 x 59 x 68 mm

130 g 

Full test of the EU and UK declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: https://danalock.com/legal/certificates/

Manufacturer
Danalock ApS 
Gammel Stillingvej 427C 
8462 Harlev J 
Denmark

Distributor
Verisure Sàrl 
Chemin Jean-Baptiste Vandelle 3A 
1290 Versoix 
Switzerland

This symbol on the product indicates 
that there is important safety 
information for the user.
Please see the reverse side for 
important battery information.

Imported into UK by
Verisure Services (UK) Ltd 
Q12 Quorum Business Park 
Benton Lane, NE 12 8BU 
Newcastle Upon Tyne 
United Kingdom
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[EN]
Caution
Adhere to the following guidelines to avoid the risk of fire or explosion:

- Do not replace battery by an incorrect type, different vendors or mix new and used batteries.
- Do not short circuit the battery. 
- Do not stack batteries taken out of the packaging.
- Do not drop, puncture, disassemble, mutilate or incinerate the battery.
- Do not exceed the temperature ranges or other environmental conditions specified by the battery 
manufacturer or subject the battery to heat. 
- Do not dispose of a battery into a fire or a hot oven, or by mechanically crushing or cutting the battery 
- Do not use the LockGuard without the battery cover installed. 

Battery instructions
The LockGuard uses 4 x CR123A lithium batteries. Only use batteries of same type supplied by 
Verisure. Do not mix new batteries with old, change all 4 batteries at the same time. Be careful when 
changing batteries observing the bullets above. Make sure to insert batteries according to marking on 
the device. On MyPages https://mypages.verisure.com, you can order batteries and find instructions that 
guides you through the battery change. 

Disposal of Waste Batteries
The symbol (crossed out wheeled-bin) on your battery indicates that the battery shall not 
be disposed with other unsorted waste, but shall be collected separately and handed over 
to your local community waste collection point or other available collection points for the 
recycling, at the end of its use. 
Disposal of Waste Electrical & Electronic Equipment of products for Household use
The symbol (crossed out wheeled-bin) on your product indicates that the product shall not 
be mixed or disposed with your household waste, at the end of its use. This product shall be 
handed over to your local community waste collection point for the recycling of the product.
 

For more information, please contact the Government Waste-Disposal department in your country.
Avoid body contact with Device during operation
LockGuard is not intended for handheld use or to be worn on the body. Maintain at least 20 cm 
separation between the device and any parts of your body.
Do not install where prohibited
Do not allow the LockGuard unit to operate wherever wireless radio communication use is prohibited 
or when doing so may cause interference or danger as the LockGuard cannot be turned off after 
installation. Examples include but are not limited to operation in hospitals, buildings near blasting sites, 
areas with potential explosive atmosphere, or wherever operation can cause interference.
Fire doors
The LockGuard is not approved for use with fire doors. EN 14846 suitability for use on fire/smoke doors 
classification grade=0.
Water-Resistance
The LockGuard is not water-resistant. The lock must therefore be installed on the inside of the door 
where it is dry and not subjected to either water streams or submersion. EN 14846 corrosion resistance 
classification grade=0.
For instructions and configuration, please visit https://mypages.verisure.com

[DE]
Warnung
Bitte beachten Sie die folgenden Richtlinien, um Brände oder Explosionen zu vermeiden:
- Ersetzen Sie die Batterie nicht durch einen falschen Typ, anderen Hersteller und verwenden 

Sie neue und gebrauchte Batterien nicht im Mischbetrieb.
- Schließen Sie die Batterie nicht kurz. 
- Stapeln Sie keine aus der Verpackung genommenen Batterien.
- Lassen Sie die Batterie nicht fallen, durchbohren Sie sie nicht, zerlegen Sie sie nicht, beschädigen Sie 
sie nicht und verbrennen Sie sie nicht.
- Überschreiten Sie nicht die vom Batteriehersteller angegebenen Temperaturbereiche oder andere 
Umgebungsbedingungen und setzen Sie die Batterie nicht Hitze aus. 
- Werfen Sie eine Batterie nicht in Feuer oder in einen heißen Ofen, gleichsam vermeiden Sie, die 
Batterie mechanisch zu zerdrücken oder zu zerschneiden.
- Verwenden Sie LockGuard nicht ohne die installierte Batterieabdeckung.

Hinweise zur Batterie
LockGuard verwendet 4 x CR123A-Lithiumbatterien. Installieren Sie nur Batterien des gleichen Typs, 
die von Verisure geliefert werden. Mischen Sie nicht neue und alte Batterien, sondern tauschen Sie alle 
vier Batterien gleichzeitig aus. Seien Sie beim Wechseln der Batterien vorsichtig und beachten Sie die 
oben genannten Punkte. Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie die Batterien entsprechend der Markierung auf 
dem Gerät einlegen. Auf MyPages https://mypages.verisure.com können Sie Batterien bestellen und 
finden eine Anleitung, die Sie durch den Batteriewechsel führt.

Entsorgung von Altbatterien 
Dieses Symbol (durchgekreuzte Mülltonne) auf der Batterie weist darauf hin, dass sie nicht 
über den Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf, sondern nach Ende ihrer Nutzungsdauer zwecks 
Weiterverwertung bei den kommunalen Abfallsammelstellen oder anderen verfügbaren 
Sammelstellen abzugeben ist. 
Entsorgung von Altbatterien 
Dieses Symbol (durchgekreuzte Mülltonne) auf der Batterie weist darauf hin, dass sie nicht 
über den Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf, sondern nach Ende ihrer Nutzungsdauer zwecks 
Weiterverwertung bei den kommunalen Abfallsammelstellen oder anderen verfügbaren 
Sammelstellen abzugeben ist. 
 

Für weitergehende Informationen wenden Sie sich bitte an die zuständige Behörde oder das Geschäft, 
in dem die Batterie gekauft wurde.
Vermeiden Sie während des Betriebs Körperkontakt mit dem Gerät
LockGuard ist nicht für den Betrieb in der Hand oder zum Tragen am Körper vorgesehen. Halten Sie 
einen Abstand von mindestens 20 cm zwischen dem Gerät und jeglichen Teilen Ihres Körpers ein.
Nicht an Orten installieren, wo dies verboten ist
Nehmen Sie LockGuard nicht an Orten in Betrieb, an denen die Verwendung von drahtloser 
Funkkommunikation verboten ist oder wo dies zu Störungen oder Gefahren führen kann. LockGuard 
kann nach der Installation nicht ausgeschaltet werden. Beispiele sind u. a. der Betrieb in Spitälern, 
Gebäuden in der Nähe von Sprengplätzen, Bereichen mit potenziell explosiver Umgebung oder überall 
dort, wo der Betrieb Störungen verursachen kann.
Brandschutztüren
LockGuard ist nicht für den Einsatz an Brandschutztüren zugelassen. Eignung für den Einsatz an 
Feuer-/Rauchschutztüren nach EN 14846: Grade = 0.
Wasserdichtigkeit
LockGuard ist nicht wasserdicht. Das Schloss muss daher auf der Innenseite der Tür installiert werden, 
wo es trocken ist und wo es weder Wasser noch Überflutung ausgesetzt ist. Korrosionsbeständigkeit 
nach EN 14846: Grade = 0.
Für Anleitungen und die Konfiguration besuchen Sie bitte https://mypages.verisure.com

[FR]
Mise en garde
Respecter les consignes suivantes pour éviter le risque d‘incendie ou d‘explosion:

- Ne pas remplacer la pile par un type incompatible, de différents fournisseurs ou mélanger des piles 
neuves et usagées. 
- Ne court-circuitez pas la pile. 
- N‘empilez pas les piles sorties de l‘emballage. 
- Ne pas faire tomber, percer, démonter, mutiler ou incinérer la pile. - Ne dépassez pas les plages de 
température ou d‘autres conditions environnementales spécifié par le fabricant de pile. 
- Ne jetez pas une pile dans un feu ou un four chaud, ou en écrasant ou coupant mécaniquement la pile. 
- Ne pas utiliser le LockGuard sans le couvercle de la pile installée. 

Instructions pour les piles
Le LockGuard utilise 4 x CR123A piles au lithium. Utilisez uniquement des piles du même type que 
Verisure. Ne mélangez pas des piles neuves et des piles usagées, changez les 4 piles en même 
temps. Soyez prudent lors du changement de piles en respectant les points ci-dessus. Assurez-vous 
d‘insérer les piles conformément au marquage sur l‘appareil. Sur MyPages https://mypages.verisure.
com, vous pouvez commander des piles et trouver des instructions qui vous guideront tout au long du 
changement de piles.

Mise au rebut des piles usagées
Le pictogramme (poubelle à roulettes barrée d’une croix) sur la pile indique qu’elle ne doit pas 
être jetée avec les déchets non triés, mais déposée séparément à un point de collecte à la 
déchetterie ou à tout autre point de collecte en vue de son recyclage. 
Mise au rebut des produits électriques et électroniques usagés  
Équipement des produits électroménagers
Le pictogramme (poubelle à roulettes barrée d’une croix) sur votre produit indique qu’il ne 
doit pas être jeté avec les ordures ménagères lorsqu’il est usagé. Il doit être déposé à la 
déchetterie pour être recyclé.

Pour plus de précisions, contactez les autorités compétentes de votre pays.
Eviter tout contact corporel avec l‘apparel pendant le fonctionnement
Le LockGuard n‘est pas conçu pour être un dispositif portatif ou à porter sur le corps. Maintenir au 
moins 20 cm de séparation entre l‘appareil et toute partie du corps.
Ne pas installer là où il est interdit
N‘autorisez pas l‘installation du LockGuard où l‘utilisation de la communication radio sans fil est 
interdite et peut provoquer des interférences ou un danger, car le LockGuard ne peut être désactivé 
après l‘installation. Par exemple, l‘utilisation dans les hôpitaux, les bâtiments à proximité des sites de 
dynamitage, zones à atmosphère explosive, ou partout où le fonctionnement peut provoquer des 
interférences.

Portes coupe-feu
Le LockGuard n‘est pas approuvé pour une utilisation avec des portes coupe-feu. Approprié à l‘emploi 
sur la classificaton des portes coupe-feu/pare-fumée EN 14846: Grade=0.
Résistant à l‘eau
Le LockGuard n‘est pas résistant à l‘eau. La serrure doit donc être installée à l‘intérieur de la porte où elle 
est au sec et n‘est soumise ni aux éclaboussures, ni à l‘immersion.
Pour les instructions et la configuration, veuillez visiter https://mypages.verisure.com 

[NL/BE]
Waarschuwing
Houd u aan de volgende richtlijnen om het risico van brand of explosie te voorkomen:

- Vervang de batterij niet door een verkeerd type, een andere fabrikant en gebruik geen nieuwe en 
gebruikte batterijen door elkaar heen.
- Maak geen kortsluiting in de batterij. 
- Stapel geen batterijen op die uit de verpakking zijn gehaald.
- De batterij niet laten vallen, doorboren, demonteren, beschadigen of verbranden.
- Overschrijd niet de temperatuurbereiken of andere omgevingscondities zoals aangegeven door de 
fabrikant van de batterij en stel de batterij niet bloot aan hitte. 
- Gooi een batterij niet in een open vuur of een hete oven en vermijd het mechanisch verpletteren of 
snijden van de batterij.
- Gebruik LockGuard niet zonder dat de batterijklep is geïnstalleerd.

Instructies voor de batterij
De LockGuard gebruikt 4 x CR123A lithium batterijen. Gebruik alleen batterijen van hetzelfde type 
dat door Verisure wordt geleverd. Meng geen nieuwe batterijen met oude, vervang alle 4 de batterijen 
tegelijkertijd. Wees voorzichtig bij het vervangen van de batterijen en let op de bovenstaande 
waarschuwingspunten. Zorg ervoor dat u de batterijen plaatst volgens de markering op het apparaat. 
Op MyPages https://mypages.verisure.com kunt u batterijen bestellen en instructies vinden die u 
begeleiden bij het vervangen van de batterijen.

Opgebruikte batterijen weggooien
Het symbool (doorgekruiste vuilniscontainer) op de batterij geeft aan dat de batterij 
nadat deze is opgebruikt niet moet worden weggegooid met het andere ongescheiden 
afval, maar afzonderlijk moet worden ingezameld en worden overgedragen bij het lokale 
afvalinzamelingspunt of een ander inzamelingspunt voor recycling. 
Elektrische en elektronische producten voor huishoudelijk gebruik weggooien
Het symbool (doorgekruiste vuilniscontainer) op het product geeft aan dat het product aan 
het einde van de levensduur niet moet worden gecombineerd of weggegooid met het andere 
huishoudelijke afval. Draag het product over aan het lokale afvalinzamelingspunt om het 
product te laten recyclen.

Voor meer informatie neemt u contact op met de overheidsafdeling in uw land die verantwoordelijk is 
voor afvalverwerking.
Vermijd lichamelijk contact met het apparaat tijdens het gebruik
LockGuard is niet bedoeld voor gebruik met de hand of om op het lichaam te worden gedragen. Houd 
ten minste 20 cm afstand tussen het apparaat en eventuele lichaamsdelen.
Installeer niet waar het verboden is
Laat het LockGuard-apparaat niet werken op plaatsen waar het gebruik van draadloze 
radiocommunicatie verboden is of waar dit kan leiden tot interferentie of gevaar, aangezien het 
LockGuard-apparaat na de installatie niet kan worden uitgeschakeld. Voorbeelden hiervan zijn onder 
andere, maar niet uitsluitend, het gebruik in ziekenhuizen, gebouwen in de buurt van explosiegevaarlijke 
plaatsen, gebieden met een potentieel explosieve atmosfeer of overal waar het gebruik storingen kan 
veroorzaken.
Branddeuren
LockGuard is niet goedgekeurd voor gebruik op branddeuren. Geschikt voor gebruik op brand-/
rookdeuren volgens EN 14846: classificatieklasse=0.
Waterdichtheid
LockGuard is niet waterdicht. Het slot moet daarom aan de binnenkant van de deur worden 
geïnstalleerd, waar het droog is en niet wordt blootgesteld aan water, vocht of overstroming. 
Corrosiebestendigheid volgens EN 14846: classificatieklasse=0.
Voor instructies en configuratie kunt u terecht op https://mypages.verisure.com.
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[NO]
Forsiktig
Overhold følgende retningslinjer for å unngå risiko for brann eller eksplosjon: 

- Ikke bytt ut batteriet med feil type batteri, bruk batterier fra ulike leverandører 
eller bland nye og brukte batterier.
- Ikke kortslutt batteriet. 
- Ikke stable batterier som tas ut av emballasjen.
- Batteriet må ikke mistes, punkteres, demonteres, ødelegges eller brennes.
- Ikke overskrid temperaturområdet eller andre miljøforhold spesifisert av batteriprodusenten, og ikke 
eksponer batteriet for varme. 
- Du må ikke kaste et batteri i en brann eller en varm ovn  
eller knuse batteriet mekanisk eller skjære i det. 
- Ikke bruk LockGuard uten at batteridekselet er montert.

Batteri-instruksjoner
LockGuard bruker 4 x CR123A litiumbatterier. Bare bruk batterier av samme type som leveres av 
Verisure. Ikke bland nye batterier med gamle; bytt ut alle de fire batteriene samtidig. Vær forsiktig når 
du bytter batterier, og følg punktene ovenfor. Pass på å sette inn batteriene i henhold til merkene på 
enheten. På MyPages https://mypages.verisure.com kan du bestille batterier og finne instruksjoner som 
veileder deg gjennom bytting av batterier. 

Avhending av brukte batterier
Symbolet (søppeldunk som er krysset ut) på batteriet ditt indikerer at batteriet ikke skal 
avhendes med annet usortert avfall, men det skal samles inn separat og leveres til ditt lokale 
gjenvinningspunkt eller andre tilgjengelige innsamlingspunkter for resirkulering når det er 
brukt.
Håndtering av elektriske og elektroniske avfallsprodukter til husholdningsbruk
Symbolet (søppeldunk som er krysset ut) på produktet ditt indikerer at produktet ikke skal 
blandes eller kastes sammen med husholdningsavfall når produktet skal kastes. Dette 
produktet skal leveres til ditt lokale innsamlingspunkt for resirkulering av produktet.
 

Hvis du vil ha mer informasjon, kan du kontakte den lokale myndigheten som håndterer avfall.
Unngå kroppskontakt med enheten mens den er i bruk
LockGuard er ikke beregnet på håndholdt bruk eller for bruk på kroppen. Oppretthold minst 20 cm 
avstand mellom enheten og alle deler av kroppen.
Ikke monter der dette er forbudt
LockGuard-enheten må ikke brukes når trådløs radiokommunikasjon er forbudt, eller når slik bruk kan 
forårsake interferens eller fare, ettersom LockGuard ikke kan slås av etter monteringen. Eksempler 
omfatter, men er ikke begrenset til bruk i sykehus, bygninger i nærheten av sprengningsområder, 
områder med potensiell eksplosiv atmosfære, eller der bruken kan forårsake interferens.
Branndører
LockGuard er ikke godkjent for bruk med branndører. EN 14846 – klassifiseringsgrad = 0 for egnethet i 
bruk på brann-/røykdører.
Vannbestandighet
LockGuard er ikke vannbestandig. Låsen må derfor monteres på innsiden av døren der den er tørr og 
ikke er utsatt for hverken vannstråler eller nedsenkning i vann. EN 14846 – klassifiseringsgrad = 0 for 
korrosjonsbestandighet.
For instruksjoner og konfigurasjon, gå til https://mypages.verisure.com

[SE]
Försiktighet
Följ dessa riktlinjer för att undvika risk för brand eller explosion: 

- Byt inte ut batteriet mot ett av felaktig typ eller från andra leverantörer, och blanda inte nya och redan 
använda batterier.
- Kortslut inte batteriet. 
- Stapla inte batterier som har tagits ut ur förpackningen.
- Du får inte tappa, punktera, ta isär, förstöra eller bränna batteriet.
- Överskrid inte temperaturintervallen eller andra miljöförhållanden som anges av batteritillverkaren och 
låt inte batteriet utsättas för hetta. 
- Kassera inte batteriet genom att lägga det i eld eller i en varm ugn eller genom att mekaniskt krossa 
eller klippa batteriet 
- Använd inte LockGuard utan att batteriluckan är monterad.

Batteriinstruktioner
LockGuard använder 4 st. CR123A-litiumbatterier. Använd endast batterier av samma typ som 
Verisure har levererat. Blanda inte nya batterier med redan använda; byt alla fyra batterierna samtidigt. 
Var försiktig när du byter batterier och observera punkterna ovan. Se till att sätta i batterierna enligt 
märkning på enheten. På MyPages https://mypages.verisure.com kan du beställa batterier och läsa 
anvisningar som visar hur du byter batterier

Kassering av förbrukade batterier 
Symbolen (överkorsad soptunna) på batteriet indikerar att batteriet inte får kastas 
tillsammans med annat osorterat avfall, utan ska samlas in separat och överlämnas till ditt 
lokala återvinningsställe eller andra tillgängliga insamlingsplatser för återvinning, när det har 
förbrukats.
Kassering av elektrisk och elektronisk avfallsutrustning för hushållsbruk 
Symbolen (överkorsad soptunna) på din produkt indikerar att produkten inte får blandas eller 
kastas tillsammans med hushållsavfall när den har förbrukats. Denna produkt ska överlämnas 
till ditt lokala återvinningsställe för återvinning av produkten.
Kontakta den statliga myndigheten för avfallshantering i ditt land för mer information.

Undvik kroppskontakt med enheten under användning
LockGuard är inte avsedd för handhållen användning eller för att bäras på kroppen. Se till att ett 
avstånd på minst 20 cm finns mellan enheten och alla kroppsdelar.
Installera inte där installation är förbjuden
Använd inte LockGuard-enheten där trådlös radiokommunikation är förbjuden eller när användning kan 
orsaka störningar eller fara, eftersom LockGuard inte kan stängas av efter installation. Exempel omfattar, 
men är inte begränsade till, användning på sjukhus, byggnader i närheten av sprängningsområden, 
områden med potentiell explosiv atmosfär eller där användningen kan orsaka störningar.
Branddörrar
LockGuard är inte godkänd för användning med branddörrar. Lämplighet för användning med brand-/
rökdörrar i enlighet med SS-EN 14846 klassificeringsgrad = 0.
Vattenresistens
LockGuard är inte vattentät. Låset måste därför installeras på insidan av dörren där det är torrt och får 
inte utsättas för vare sig vattenstänk eller nedsänkning. Korrosionsbeständighet i enlighet med SS-EN 
14846 klassificeringsgrad = 0.
Anvisningar och konfiguration finns på https://mypages.verisure.com

[FI]
Varoitus
Noudata seuraavia ohjeita tulipaloriskin ja räjähdysriskin välttämiseksi:

- Älä vaihda paristoa vääräntyyppiseen paristoon tai eri toimittajan paristoon äläkä käytä uusia ja 
käytettyjä paristoja samanaikaisesti.
- Älä aiheuta paristolle oikosulkua. 
- Älä pinoa pakkauksesta otettuja paristoja.
- Älä pudota, pura, riko tai polta paristoa tai tee siihen pistoreikää.
- Älä ylitä pariston valmistajan määrittämiä lämpötila-alueita tai muita ympäristöolosuhteita äläkä altista 
paristoa lämmölle. 
- Älä hävitä paristoa polttamalla tai kuumassa uunissa tai mekaanisesti murskaamalla tai leikkaamalla. 
- Älä käytä LockGuardia ilman, että pariston kansi on asennettuna.

Pariston käyttöohjeet
LockGuard-laitteessa käytetään neljää CR123A-litiumparistoa. Käytä vain Verisuren toimittamia 
samantyyppisiä paristoja. Älä käytä uusia ja vanhoja paristoja samanaikaisesti, vaan vaihda kaikki 
neljä paristoa samaan aikaan. Ole varovainen, kun vaihdat paristoja, ja huomioi edellä annetut ohjeet. 
Aseta paristot laitteeseen laitteen merkinnän mukaisesti. Voit tilata paristoja ja lukea ohjeet paristojen 
vaihtamiseen MyPages-sivustossa https://mypages.verisure.com.

Käytettyjen paristojen hävittäminen
Paristossa oleva symboli ( jäteastia, jonka päällä on rasti) tarkoittaa, että käytettyä paristoa 
ei saa hävittää muun lajittelemattoman jätteen mukana, vaan se on kierrätettävä erikseen ja 
vietävä paikalliseen jätekeräyspisteeseen tai muuhun saatavilla olevaan kierrätyspisteeseen. 
Kotitalouskäyttöön tarkoitettujen sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteiden hävittäminen 
Tuotteessa oleva symboli ( jäteastia, jonka päällä on rasti) tarkoittaa, että käyttöikänsä päähän 
tullutta tuotetta ei saa hävittää kotitalousjätteen mukana. Tuote on toimitettava paikalliseen 
jätekeräyspisteeseen tuotteen kierrätystä varten.
Lisätietoja saat oman maasi jätehuollosta vastaavilta viranomaisilta.

Vältä koskemasta laitteeseen käytön aikana.
LockGuardia ei ole tarkoitettu käsikäyttöiseksi tai vartalolla pidettäväksi laitteeksi. Pidä vähintään 20 
cm:n etäisyys laitteen ja kehon osien välillä.
Älä asenna laitetta kiellettyyn paikkaan
Älä käytä LockGuard-laitetta paikassa, jossa langattoman radioliikenteen käyttö on kielletty tai jossa 
sen käyttö voi aiheuttaa häiriöitä tai vaaraa, koska LockGuardin virtaa ei voi katkaista asennuksen 
jälkeen. Tästä esimerkkejä ovat muun muassa käyttö sairaaloissa, räjäytysalueiden lähellä sijaitsevissa 
rakennuksissa tai mahdollisesti räjähdysvaarallisilla alueilla tai missä tahansa paikassa, jossa käyttö voi 
aiheuttaa häiriöitä.
Palo-ovet
LockGuard-laitetta ei ole hyväksytty käytettäväksi palo-ovissa. Palo-/savuovissa käyttöä koskevan EN 
14846 -standardin mukaisen soveltuvuuden luokitustaso on 0.

Vedenkestävyys
LockGuard ei ole vedenkestävä. Lukko on asennettava oven sisäpuolelle, jotta se pysyy kuivana 
ja jotta se ei altistu vedelle tai pääse uppoamaan veteen. EN 14846 -standardin mukaisen 
korroosionkestävyyden luokitustaso on 0.
Katso ohjeet ja kokoonpano osoitteesta https://mypages.verisure.com

[DK]
Forsigtig
Overhold følgende retningslinjer for at undgå risiko for brand eller eksplosion: 

- Undlad at udskifte batteriet med en forkert type eller et batteri fra en anden leverandør, og undlad at 
blande nye og brugte batterier.
- Undlad at kortslutte batteriet. 
- Undlad at stable batterier, der er taget ud af emballagen.
- Undlad at tabe, gennemhulle, beskadige, brænde eller skille batteriet ad.
- Undlad at udsætte batteriet for højere temperaturer eller andre miljøforhold, end dem, der er 
specificeret af batteriproducenten, og undlad at udsætte batteriet for varme. 
- Undlad at bortskaffe batterier ved at brænde dem eller placere dem i en varm ovn eller ved mekanisk 
knusning eller makulering af batteriet 
- Undlad at bruge LockGuard uden påmonteret batteridæksel.
Batterianvisninger
LockGuard bruger 4 x CR123A-lithiumbatterier. Brug kun batterier af samme type, der leveres af 
Verisure. Undlad at blande nye batterier med gamle, men udskift alle fire batterier på samme tid. Vær 
forsigtig, når du udskifter batterier, og overhold anvisningerne ovenfor. Sørg for at isætte batterier i 
overensstemmelse med mærkningen på enheden. På MyPages https://mypages.verisure.com kan du 
bestille batterier og finde en vejledning til batteriskift.

Bortskaffelse af brugte batterier
Symbolet (overkrydset skraldespand) på batteriet angiver, at batteriet ikke må bortskaffes 
sammen med andet usorteret affald, men skal indsamles separat og afleveres på dit lokale 
affaldsindsamlingscenter eller andre tilgængelige indsamlingscentre til genanvendelse, når 
det skal udskiftes.
Bortskaffelse af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr til husholdningsbrug
(overkrydset skraldespand) på produktet angiver, at produktet ikke må blandes med eller 
bortskaffes sammen med husholdningsaffald, når det skal udskiftes. Produktet skal afleveres 
på dit lokale affaldsindsamlingscenter med henblik på genanvendelse af produktet.
Du kan få flere oplysninger ved at kontakte affaldshåndteringsmyndigheden i dit land.

Undgå kropskontakt med enheden under drift
LockGuard er ikke beregnet til håndholdt brug og må ikke bæres på kroppen. Oprethold en afstand på 
mindst 20 cm mellem apparatet og alle dele af kroppen.
Må ikke monteres, hvor det er forbudt
Lad ikke LockGuard-enheden køre, hvor trådløs radiokommunikation er forbudt, eller hvis drift af 
enheden kan forårsage interferens eller udgøre en fare, da LockGuard ikke kan slukkes efter installation. 
Eksempler omfatter, men er ikke begrænset til, drift på hospitaler, i bygninger i nærheden af steder med 
sprængningsarbejde, på områder med en potentielt eksplosiv atmosfære, eller hvor drift kan forårsage 
interferens.
Branddøre
LockGuard er ikke godkendt til brug med branddøre. Klassificering 0 for egnethed til brug på brand-/
røgdøre i henhold til EN 14846.
Vandbestandighed
LockGuard er ikke vandafvisende. Låsen skal derfor monteres på indersiden af døren, hvor den 
holdes tør og ikke udsættes for rindende vand eller nedsænkning i vand. Klassificering 0 for 
korrosionsbestandighed i henhold til EN 14846.
Hvis du har brug for vejledning, skal du gå til https://mypages.verisure.com

[IT]
Attenzione
Rispettare le seguenti linee guida per evitare il rischio di incendio o esplosione:

- Non sostituire la batteria con un tipo errato, diversi fornitori o mischiare batterie nuove e usate.
- Non mandare in corto circuito la batteria. 
- Non impilare le batterie tolte dalla confezione.
- Non far cadere, forare, smontare, mutilare o incenerire la batteria.
- Non superare gli intervalli di temperatura o altre condizioni ambientali specificate dal produttore della 
batteria o sottoporre la batteria a calore. 
- Non smaltire una batteria nel fuoco o in un forno caldo,  
o schiacciando o tagliando meccanicamente la batteria 
- Non usare il Dispositivo senza il coperchio della batteria installato

Istruzioni betteria 
Il LockGuard utilizza 4 batterie al litio CR123A. Utilizzate solo batterie dello stesso tipo fornite da 
Verisure. Non mischiate le batterie nuove con quelle vecchie, cambiate tutte e 4 le batterie allo stesso 
tempo. Fate attenzione quando cambiate le batterie osservando i punti precedenti. Assicurarsi di 
inserire le batterie secondo la marcatura sul Dispositivo. Su MyPages https://mypages.verisure.com, 
potete ordinare le batterie e trovare le istruzioni che vi guidano nella sostituzione delle batterie
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Smaltimento delle batterie di scarto
Il simbolo (bidone barrato) sulla vostra batteria indica che la batteria non deve essere smaltita 
con altri rifiuti non differenziati, ma deve essere raccolta separatamente e consegnata al 
vostro punto di raccolta locale o ad altri punti di raccolta disponibili per il riciclaggio, alla fine 
del suo utilizzo.
Smaltimento dei rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche di prodotti per uso 
domestico
Il simbolo (bidone barrato) sul vostro prodotto indica che il prodotto non deve essere 
mescolato o smaltito con i vostri rifiuti domestici, alla fine del suo utilizzo. Questo prodotto 
deve essere consegnato al punto di raccolta dei rifiuti della vostra comunità locale per il 
riciclaggio del prodotto.

Per maggiori informazioni, contattate il dipartimento governativo per lo smaltimento dei rifiuti del vostro 
paese.
Evitare il contatto del corpo con il Dispositivo durante il funzionamento
Il LockGuard non è destinato all‘uso portatile o ad essere indossato sul corpo. Mantenere almeno 20 cm 
di distanza tra il LockGuard e qualsiasi parte del corpo.
Non installare laddove proibito
Non permettere al LockGuard di funzionare in luoghi dove l‘uso della comunicazione radio senza fili è 
proibito o quando ciò può causare interferenze o pericoli, poiché il LockGuard non può essere spento 
dopo l‘installazione. Gli esempi includono, ma non sono limitati a, il funzionamento in ospedali, edifici 
vicino a siti di esplosione, aree con potenziale atmosfera esplosiva o ovunque il funzionamento possa 
causare interferenze.
Porte tagliafuoco
Il LockGuard non è approvato per l‘uso su porte antincendio. EN 14846 idoneità all‘uso su porte 
tagliafuoco/fumo classificazione grado=0.
Resistenza all’acqua
Il LockGuard non è resistente all‘acqua. La serratura deve quindi essere installata all‘interno della porta, 
dove è asciutta e non è soggetta a getti d‘acqua o sommersione. Classificazione di resistenza alla 
corrosione EN 14846 grado=0.
Per le istruzioni e la configurazione, si prega di visitare https://mypages.verisure.com

[ES]
Precaución
Siga las siguientes indicaciones para evitar el riesgo de incendio o explosión:

- No reemplace las pilas por otras que no sean del mismo tipo o de diferentes proveedores, ni mezcle 
pilas nuevas y usadas. 
- Evite los cortocircuitos en las pilas. 
- No apile las pilas extraídas del embalaje.
- No deje caer, ni perfore, desmonte, mutile o incinere las pilas.
- No exceda los rangos de temperatura u otras condiciones ambientales especificadas por el fabricante 
de las pilas ni las exponga al calor. 
- No tire las baterías al fuego o a un horno caliente ni aplaste o corte mecánicamente las pilas. 
- No utilice la cerradura LockGuard sin la tapa de las pilas instalada.

Instrucciones de las pilas
La cerradura LockGuard utiliza 4 pilas de litio CR123A. Utilice únicamente pilas del mismo tipo 
suministradas por Verisure. No mezcle pilas nuevas y usadas, y cambie las 4 pilas al mismo tiempo. 
Tenga cuidado al cambiar las pilas siguiendo las viñetas de arriba. Asegúrese de insertar las pilas de 
acuerdo con las marcas del dispositivo. En MyPages https: //mypages.verisure.com puede solicitar pilas 
y encontrará las instrucciones para cambiar las pilas.

Eliminación de pilas usadas
El símbolo (contenedor con ruedas tachado) en la pila indica que, al final de su uso, esta no 
se debe desechar con otros residuos sin clasificar, sino que se debe recoger por separado 
y entregar en el punto de recogida de residuos de su barrio u otros puntos de recogida 
disponibles para el reciclaje.
Eliminación de residuos de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos de productos para uso 
doméstico
El símbolo (contenedor con ruedas tachado) en el producto indica que, al final de su uso, este 
no se debe mezclar ni eliminar con los residuos domésticos. Este producto se entregará en el 
punto de recogida de residuos de su barrio para su reciclaje.

Para obtener más información, póngase en contacto con el departamento de eliminación de residuos 
del gobierno de su país.
Evite el contacto físico con el dispositivo durante su funcionamiento
La cerradura LockGuard no está diseñada para uso manual ni para llevarla en el cuerpo. Mantenga una 
separación de al menos 20 cm entre el dispositivo y cualquier parte de su cuerpo.
No la instale donde no esté permitido
No permita que la cerradura LockGuard funcione donde esté prohibido el uso de comunicaciones 
por radio inalámbrica o cuando pueda causar interferencias o peligro, ya que LockGuard no se puede 
apagar después de la instalación. Los ejemplos incluyen, entre otros, el funcionamiento en hospitales, 
edificios cerca de emplazamientos de voladuras, áreas con atmósfera potencialmente explosiva o 
donde su funcionamiento pueda causar interferencias.

Puertas cortafuego
La cerradura LockGuard no tiene aprobado su uso en puertas cortafuegos. EN 14846, grado de 
clasificación de idoneidad para su uso en puertas cortafuego/cortahumo = 0.
Resistencia al agua
La cerradura LockGuard no es resistente al agua. Por lo tanto, se debe instalar en el interior de la puerta, 
en un lugar seco y no expuesto a corrientes de agua o inmersión. EN 14846, grado de clasificación de 
resistencia a la corrosión = 0.
Para obtener las instrucciones y configuración, visite https://mypages.verisure.com

[PT]
Cuidados
Aderir às seguintes diretrizes para evitar o risco de incêndio ou explosão:

- Não substituir as pilhas por tipos incorretos, vendedores diferentes ou combinar pilhas novas e 
usadas.
- Não realizar curto-circuito nas pilhas.
- Não amontoar as pilhas tiradas da embalagem.
- Não deixar cair, perfurar, desmontar, mutilar ou incinerar as pilhas.
- Não exceder os intervalos de temperatura ou outras condições ambientais especificadas pelo 
fabricante das pilhas ou submeter as pilhas ao calor. 
- Não colocar as pilhas no fogo ou num forno quente, por esmagamento mecânico ou corte das pilhas. 
- Não utilizar o LockGuard sem a tampa das pilhas instalada.

Instruções das pilhas
O LockGuard utiliza 4 pilhas de lítio CR123A. Utilize apenas pilhas do mesmo tipo fornecidas pela 
Verisure. Não combinar pilhas novas com velhas, trocar todas as 4 pilhas ao mesmo tempo. Ter 
cuidado ao trocar as pilhas, observando as balas acima.  Certifique-se de inserir as pilhas de acordo 
com a marcação no dispositivo. No MyPages https://mypages.verisure.com, pode encomendar pilhas e 
encontrar instruções que o guiam na alteração de pilhas.

Eliminação de pilhas gastas
O símbolo (caixote do lixo com uma cruz) nas suas pilhas indica que as pilhas não devem ser 
descartadas com outros resíduos, mas sim recolhidas separadamente e entregues ao ponto 
de recolha de resíduos da sua comunidade local ou a outros pontos de recolha disponíveis 
para a reciclagem, no final da sua utilização. 
Eliminação de resíduos de equipamento elétrico e eletrónico de produtos para uso 
doméstico
O símbolo (caixote do lixo com uma cruz) no seu produto indica que o produto não deve ser 
misturado ou eliminado com o lixo doméstico, no final da sua utilização. Este produto deve 
ser entregue ao ponto de recolha de resíduos da sua comunidade local para a reciclagem do 
produto.

Para mais informações, queira contactar o Departamento Governamental de Eliminação de Resíduos 
no seu país.
Evitar o contacto corporal com o Dispositivo durante o seu funcionamento
O LockGuard não se destina a ser utilizado à mão ou a ser usado no seu corpo. Mantenha pelo menos 
20 cm de separação entre o dispositivo e quaisquer partes do seu corpo.
Não instalar onde é proibido
Não permitir que a unidade LockGuard funcione onde quer que seja proibido o uso de 
radiocomunicações sem fios ou quando o fizer pode causar interferências ou perigo, uma vez que 
o LockGuard não pode ser desligado após a instalação. Os exemplos incluem mas não se limitam à 
operação em hospitais, edifícios perto de locais de explosão, áreas com atmosfera potencialmente 
explosiva, ou onde a operação possa causar interferências.
Portas corta-fogo
O LockGuard não está aprovado para utilização com portas corta-fogo. Aptidão EN 14846 para 
utilização em portas corta-fogo/fumo grau de classificação=0.
Resistência à água
O LockGuard não é resistente à água. Por conseguinte, a fechadura deve ser instalada no interior da 
porta, onde está seca e não está sujeita a correntes de água nem a submersão. EN 14846 grau de 
classificação de resistência à corrosão=0.
Para instruções ou configuração, Por favor visite https://mypages.verisure.com


